
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

THURSDAY 16 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Fantham (Chairman)

Councillor Link

For further information, please contact Trudi Angel 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 5)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 6 - 
46)

5. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 47 - 48)

Public Document Pack



*********************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

19 SEPTEMBER 2017

*********************************************************************************************************
Present – 

MEMBERS: 

Councillors Mrs P Hearn (Chairman), Conway and Taylor

OFFICERS:

Christopher Gaunt Legal Governance Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader 
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
Usman Mohammed Pupil, Legal Governance

OTHER PERSONS PRESENT:

Mr Miah – Owner (Item 4)

The meeting began at 2.30 pm 

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017 were confirmed by the members present 
and then signed by the Chairman. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests. 

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for grant of a premises licence 
for the following premises:

Olive Indian Restaurant 
16-18 Lawn Lane
Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire
HP3 9HL

The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the officers 
present.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had read the 
agenda and advise if they were aware of the premises.  Councillors Conway and Taylor 
confirmed they had read the documents at hand and were aware of the premises.

The Chairman asked R Hill if the legal requirements had been complied with and R Hill 
confirmed they had. 

R Hill explained that the sub-committee had before them an application for the grant of a 
new premises licence, for premises at 16-18 Lawn Lane in Hemel Hempstead, trading as the 
Olive Indian Restaurant. The premises previously traded as the Paprika Spice Lounge, on a 
bring-your-own-alcohol basis, which would not have required a licence. Nine representations 
were received from local residents in respect of the original application, citing concerns in 
respect of noise nuisance, parking issues and the supply of alcohol without food.

After seeing the representations, the applicant volunteered an amendment to remove all 
music entertainment from the application. The application now seeks permission for the 
supply of alcohol only – all entertainment has been removed from the application. The 
proposed hours are noon to 11pm Sunday to Thursday, and noon to 11.30pm 
Friday/Saturday, with additional ‘drinking-up’ time until midnight.

The options available to the Committee were set out on page 8 of the report, at paragraph 
4.1.

The Chairman invited the sub-committee to ask any questions they may have.

The Chairman asked the Applicant to confirm he had agreed to remove the entertainment 
from his application. Mr Miah confirmed he had due to the publics concerns. He advised that 
the entertainment was intended for themed nights such as Elvis Presley, Michael Jackson, 
etc. but he said they wouldn’t have had really loud music as it was such a small venue. He 
said they compromised on the entertainment after speaking to the Licensing officers about 
the issues raised from local residents as the licence being granted was much more important 
to them. 

The Chairman noted that the local residents were concerned about the parking. Mr Miah 
advised that it was a busy parade and parking was an everyday issue. He said people would 
always find somewhere to park.  

Councillor Taylor said he understood the issues of parking but felt that on the map footprint 
of 16-18 it looked quite large. He queried if there was parking marked on the map. Mr Miah 
advised 16-18 was previously two small buildings, and there was a car park at the rear of the 
building for approximately 20 cars. He explained this was a slight issue as the previous 
owners couldn’t afford to rent the car park so the landlord had separated the car park from 
the building. 

Councillor Taylor drew attention to the plan on page 34. He said the area looked like it could 
accommodate four cars and he asked if this area was rented out to someone else. Mr Miah 
said he had spoken to the Landlord about parking and was advised that the rent agreement 
was done on an annual basis so from next August the carpark might be available for them to 
rent. 

Councillor Taylor asked the Applicant if he knew details of the rental agreement. Mr Miah 
said he didn’t. 

Page 3



The Chairman queried if the supply of alcohol was for both on and off of the premises. Mr 
Miah advised that they wouldn’t supply alcohol without the purchase of food, including 
takeaways. 

Councillor Taylor referred to the on/off licence sales and asked R Hill if he was happy for 
alcohol to only be allowed with food bought on site. R Hill advised they would need an 
additional condition added to the licence. He asked the Applicant if he was happy for the 
sub-committee to add a condition about only serving off licence alcohol with food. Mr Miah 
confirmed he was happy with this. He said he previously owned an off licence and wasn’t 
interested in this; he wanted to focus on the restaurant. 

Councillor Taylor asked R Hill if there was any evidence of issues from the previous owners, 
and highlighted that there had been no objections from the Police. R Hill said he wasn’t 
aware of any complaints of nuisance. R Hill asked the Applicant when he began trading 
without alcohol. Mr Miah advised it was 21st August and said they currently had no alcohol 
on the premises. He added the beer they served was alcohol-free. 

Councillor Taylor said the letters they had received suggested there could be some 
problems but they couldn’t take in to account previous issues and owners. He asked the 
Applicant to confirm how he intended to manage the building. Mr Miah said restaurants 
rarely sell drink to people up until the licence allowed them to. He advised restaurants are 
normally empty by 9.30 pm in his experience and he didn’t intend to serve the pub trade. He 
said it was an early business and then he wanted to go home to his family. 

Councillor Taylor said the assurance from the Applicant was enough and if any of the 
conditions were broken, Mr Miah would find himself before the sub-committee. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2.50 pm. 

The meeting reconvened at 2.55 pm.

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence subject to a mandatory condition that 
alcohol may only be sold to persons purchasing food from the premises.

The authority considers this condition is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

5. SMALL SOCIETY LOTTERY REGISTRATION APPLICATION UNDER THE
 GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Chairman asked R Hill to introduce the report. 

R Hill advised that the application before them was for a small society lottery registration, 
from ProFormance Global. These registrations are typically used by local charities, school 
PTAs and similar organisations for permission to promote fundraising raffles and lottery 
competitions. The law gives local authorities the power to register non-commercial societies 
such as these to promote small society lotteries. 

In the current case, the applicant is a commercial company, engaging in sports training. 
Although the work undertaken by the company is no doubt laudable, the fact that the 
directors of the company may receive a personal dividend from any profits made from the 
company mean that its status is incompatible with the non-commercial requirement in lottery 

Page 4



law. UK law prohibits the promotion of lotteries for commercial purposes or benefit, with the 
exception of the National Lottery and External Lottery Managers, who must be licensed by 
the Gambling Commission. 

Officers are therefore recommending that the current application be refused, on the grounds 
that the applicant cannot be considered to be a non-commercial society, and thus is not 
eligible for registration.

There were no questions on the matter. 

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application and subsequent correspondence 
between the applicant and officers.

The Sub-Committee agreed that the applicant, as a commercial limited company with private 
shareholders entitled to dividends from any profits made by the company, could not be 
considered to be a non-commercial society, and thus was not eligible to be registered to 
promote small society lotteries to benefit a non-commercial society.

The application was therefore refused, under paragraph 48(1) of schedule 11 to the 
Gambling Act 2005.

The Sub-Committee highlighted the suggestion in the letter sent by officers dated 9 June 
2017, that an acceptable route forwards may be to establish a separate non-commercial 
society, operating entirely outwith the company, which may engage in various fundraising 
activities to generate funds for the sporting activities. However, any such society would need 
to be constituted and operated entirely separately from the company, with a specific 
constitution and other governance provisions.

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm. 

Page 5



AGENDA ITEM:  4

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 16 November 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence application under the Licensing 
Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald – Lead Licensing Officer Legal Governance

Purpose of report:
This report sets out details of an application in respect of a premises 
licence, which requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determine 
the application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 

promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public 
nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Dacorum Delivers
 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 

premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of judicial 
proceedings and reputational damage should the authority fail to 
properly exercise its functions.

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise.

Consultees:
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Home Office, March 2015)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the
[...]
ate conditions, which promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-
Committee should only impose such conditions as are necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , 
and should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other 
statutory provisions are not considered to be appropriate.

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision.

4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. While considering an application for the variation of an existing licence, only the 
proposed variation may be considered. No changes can be made to a licence or the 
conditions attached unless they are (part of) the subject of the variation application.

4.2. When determining an application for the variation of a premises licence (under 
section 34), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant representations 

Page 8



made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) modify the conditions of the licence (by way of alteration, omission or addition);
(b) reject the whole or part of the application.

If neither of these steps are to be taken the application shall be granted.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following application requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on the application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A
The Craft Yard, The Cottage, 
Parsonage Place, Tring, Hertfordshire 
HP23 5AT

Variation of premises 
licence (section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 
2003)

Page 9



Application No 1 APPENDIX A

Applicants name Jakes Ginale Ltd

Name and address of premises The Craft Yard
The Cottage
Parsonage Place
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 5AT

Ward Tring Central

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is subject to a premises licence, number DAC 42788, 
granted on 28th April 2017.  The licence-holder applied for a minor 
variation to the original licence in May 2017 to add an external area.  This 
was subsequently granted with no representations.

1.2 The premises licence authorises the following licensable activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)
Monday to Sunday 11.00 hours until 21.30 hours

The current licence is set out at Annex B.

2. Application

2.1 An application has been made for the variation of the current premises 
licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The variation seeks to 
extend the sale by retail of alcohol hours as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)
Monday to Saturday 11.00 hours until 23.45 hours
Sunday 11.00 hours until 23.00 hours

The applicant seeks to maintain the existing hours, the variation being for 
private events and occasional late openings.

The application for variation is set out at Annex A. 

A location map of the area in which the premises is situated is set out at 
Annex C.

Page 10



3. Details of Representations

3.1 Representations could be made in respect of this application between 27th 
September 2017 and 25th October 2017.  During this time three relevant 
representations were received, from the owner of a property close to the 
premises, from Tring Town Council, and the Licensing Authority in its capacity 
as a responsible authority.  Representations are attached at Annexes D1 to 
D3.

3.2 The following responses were received from responsible authority officers in 
respect of the application:

Planning: No relevant representations.
Licensing authority: Valid representation received, see Annex D3

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex E

Page 11



ANNEX A
Application for variation

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



ANNEX B
Current premises licence

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



ANNEX C
Location map of area in which the premises is situated

Page 37



ANNEX D1

-----Original Message-----
From: ****** [mailto:***********] 
Sent: 12 October 2017 19:54
To: Licensing Mailbox
Subject: Re Jakes Ginale ltd T/A The Craft Yard

Dear Sir
I am writing to object to the extended licensing hours for the above property.
I am the landlord of the property opposite and the ground floor flat kitchen is 8 metres away 
from the bars front door. The extended hours will 1. Have a detrimental affect on my 
tenants well being. They have contacted me, and said they would have to re think their 
tenancy as the unsocial hours of the bar in a residential area will affect their daily lives.
2. Tring Park school rent the top flat to pupils under 18. The proposed license change will 
make the property rentable for me.
Please acknowledge receipt of this email.
Yours faithfully

Page 38



ANNEX D2
Representation from Tring Town Council

From: Tring Town Clerk [mailto:clerk@tring.gov.uk] 
Sent: 16 October 2017 11:11
To: Licensing Mailbox
Subject: M044088 The Craft Yard, The Cottage, Parsonage Place, Tring

Dear Sir/Madam
 
At the meeting of its Planning Commi
[...]
l therefore seek to exercise its powers in a 
way which promotes the licensing objective, to discourage and eliminate the carrying 
on of licensable activities in a way that causes unreasonable inconvenience, upset or 
distress to others.th the provision of licensable activities.

Applications

9.1. Every matter requiring determination by the licensing authority will be considered 
on its individual merits, and in doing so the authority shall have regard to this 
Statement, the Guidance, and the need to promote the licensing objectives. Where 
applicable, an evidentiary hearing will be conducted prior to the determination of the 
matter, in full accordance with Regulations made under the Act.

9.3. Where the authority’s discretion is engaged, following receipt of a relevant 
representation or an objection notice, or in the case of review or minor variation 
applications, the licensing authority will apply the considerations set out below.

9.4. Almost all of the decision-making powers under the Act require licensing 
authorities to take such action as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Act was amended to substitute ‘appropriate’ for ‘necessary’, 
a move which may be regarded as having increased authorities discretion in respect 
of the determination of applications. The licensing authority will now consider 
‘appropriate’ in accordance with the standard dictionary definition: “suitable or proper 
in the circumstances”.

9.6. When considering applications for a new licence, or a variation of an existing 
licence, the options available to the authority will generally include: granting the 
application as applied for, granting the application with amendments to the operating 
schedule or additional conditions, or refusing the application. The last of these 
options is clearly the most serious, and the authority will only look to refuse 
applications where it is satisfied that the proposed activities could not be carried on, 
e
[...]
osing disproportionate conditions 
on premises. It will only impose conditions that it considers appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives, and which are in themselves reasonable and 
proportionate.

11.2. Additionally, we will seek to ensure that conditions only pertain to matters which 
are within the direct control or the sphere of influence of the licence-holder.

Planning and Building Control

26.1 The planning and licensing regimes involve the consideration of different 
(albeit partly-related) matters. For instance licensing considers public nuisance 
whereas planning considers amenity. Licensing applications should not be a re-run of 
the planning application and should not cut across decisions taken by the Council’s 
Development Control Committee – the licensing authority is not bound by the 
decisions made by the planning authority, and vice versa.

26.2 The granting by the licensing authority of a licence or a variation thereof, 
which involves a material alteration to a building, would not relieve the applicant of 
the need to apply for planning permission or building control approval where 
appropriate. In particular, where licensable activities are proposed to be carried on at 
listed buildings, no works should be undertaken without first applying to the Local 
Planning Authority for listed building consent, where required.

26.3 There are also circumstances when, as a condition of planning permission, a 
terminal hour has been set for the use of the premises for commercial purposes. 
Where these hours are different from the permitted licensing hours, the applicant 
must observe the earlier closing time. Premises operating in breach of either their 
planning or licensing permissions would be liable to enforcement action under the 
applicable legislation.

Page 44



26.4 The planning, building control and licensing regimes of the licensing authority 
will be properly separated to avoid duplication. Normally applications for premises 
li
[...]
t is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

Page 46



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chairman will clarify whether that 
party understood it was permissible to have a representative;

(c) the Chairman will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson;

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider: 
(i) any properly made request by a party for permission for any other 

person, (not being a representative), to appear and 
(ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and 

will only take the same into account if the other parties consent.

3. The Chairman will ask whether any Member has an interest to declare and 
whether any Member has visited the premises or place the subject of the 
application.

4. The Chairman will establish whether all Members of the Sub-Committee have 
read the papers before them.

5. The Chairman will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requiremen
[...]
sh. At this stage, the 
Applicant will be afforded the opportunity to consider whether or not to 
propose amendments to the operating schedule with a view to addressing 
relevant issues and any such amendment would then fall to be discussed.

12. The Chairman will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied 
they have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make.

13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 
on the matter before them and make their decision.

14. The Chairman will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 
condition placed upon the licence (if granted) and the licensing objective to 
which each condition relates.

Please Note:
 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 

absent parties will be considered.
 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 

Licensing Officer.
 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to ... .

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing AG-16-11-17-Appendix A

	5 Procedure of the Hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

16 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:

Members:

Officers: Barbara Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader
Sally Mcdonald Licensing Lead Officer 
Trudi Angel Member Support Officer

Also in attendance:

Mr Peter – Applicant
Mr Cox – Objector 
Ross Hill – Observing the meeting

 

The meeting began at 10.00 am

14  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2017 were confirmed by the 
members present and then signed by the Chairman. 

15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests.

17  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for grant of a premises 
licence for the following premises:

The Craft Yard
The Cottage
Parsonage Place
Tring

Mrs Bassadone
Fantham (Chairman)
Link



Hertfordshire
HP23 5AT

The Chairman introduced himself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda and advise if they had visited the premises.  Councillor Bassadone 
confirmed she had read the agenda and visited the premises. Councillor Link 
confirmed she had read the agenda but hadn’t visited the premises.  

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if the legal requirements had been complied with 
and S Mcdonald confirmed they had. 

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if she had anything to add to the report. 

S Mcdonald explained that the sub-committee had before them an application for the 
variation of a premises licence for The Craft Yard, Parsonage Place, Tring. The 
application and accompanying documents were set out on page 6 of the agenda 
onwards. The applicant and all parties that had made representations had been 
invited to attend and address the sub-committee. One person had confirmed their 
attendance, and their representation was set out at Annex D1 on page 38 of the 
agenda. 

To update the sub-committee, following discussions with the applicant the 
representation made on behalf of the Licensing Authority and set out at Annex D3  on 
page 40 of the agenda had been withdrawn, subject to amendment of the Licence 
operating schedule to include a number of conditions should the application be 
granted. These conditions had been circulated. The Licensing Team Leader, Ross 
Hill, was present to answer any points on this that required clarification. 

The options available to the sub-committee were set out at paragraph 4.1 of the 
report, and members were reminded that any steps taken should be considered 
appropriate in order to promote one or more of the licensing objectives. Furthermore, 
the sub-committee needed to give clear reasons for any decision made. 

The Chairman invited Mr Cox to express his concerns with the sub-committee. 

Mr Cox explained that he owned the property opposite The Craft Yard and they 
rented it out to a dance school. He advised that most of the females in the dance 
school were under 18 years of age and that was a concern to them if the premises 
were to extend the opening hours. He was concerned that if there were any problems 
the dance school wouldn’t rent the premises from them anymore. He was also 
concerned about the noise disturbance of people leaving the premises late as his 
property was so close to the premises, and also the road was very tight and the 
parking was restricted. 

The Chairman asked what time the dancers usually finished at the premises. Mr Cox 
advised approximately 7.00-8.00 pm. 

The Chairman invited the Applicant to make his submission to the sub-committee. 



3

Mr Peter explained that the request for extended opening hours was based on the 
demand for private functions since they opened in June this year. He advised that 
most of their customers were 30+ years of age and they hadn’t received any 
complaints from neighbours so far. He said he didn’t want to upset anyone and 
regularly spoke to the neighbours about their concerns. He added that they always 
encouraged customers to leave via the rear of the premises which led out on to the 
High Street so that the customers didn’t disturb the local residents. 

R Hill explained he had withdrawn his representations on the basis that customers 
vacate the premises via the rear exit as that addressed a lot of his concerns. He 
advised that he had met with the Applicants the previous Thursday and they had 
agreed to conditions which had been circulated to the committee. 

Councillor Bassadone asked Mr Cox if the dancers used the footpath leading to the 
High Street. Mr Cox advised they used Parsonage Place. 

Councillor Bassadone asked if there was any parking. Mr Peter advised that there 
wasn’t any parking and the road was quite tight. 

Councillor Bassadone asked if there was any parking for the Conservative club, 
Victoria Hall or The Akeman. R Hill advised there were a few spaces opposite The 
Akeman but that was it apart from the local car parks. 

There were no further questions. 

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the written representations 
received, and the verbal representations made by both the applicant and an objector 
at the hearing.

The objector, a local property owner, had concerns that the later opening times would 
have a detrimental effect on his tenants’ well-being, and that the variation may affect 
his ability to let his properties, in particular his current letting arrangements with Tring 
Park School for their under-18 pupils.

The representation from Tring Town Council centred around planning considerations, 
namely that the operation of the premises was changing to that of a pub.  However, 
planning matters are not relevant considerations of the Sub-Committee and could 
therefore not be taken into account.

The Sub-Committee took account of the statement made by the applicant regarding 
the type and age range of clientele the premises attracts, the fact they will in general 
be maintaining their existing business model, using the extended hours only for 
specific booked events, and their intention to advise their neighbours prior to each 
event.  It was also noted that the applicants will continue to encourage their 
customers to depart from the premises using the rear entrance/exit, which leads 
directly to Tring High Street.

This statement, in addition to the amendments to the operating schedule, discussed 
and agreed prior to the meeting in response to a representation made by the 



Licensing Authority, satisfied the Sub-Committee that it would not be inappropriate to 
grant the variation application.

It was therefore resolved that the application for a variation of premises licence 
should be granted, in respect of the supply of alcohol only, subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions consistent with the operating schedule, and the 
following additional conditions: 

No alcohol supplied at the premises shall be permitted to be consumed in exterior 
areas associated with the premises after 22:00 hours. Any glassware left behind in 
exterior areas after 22:00 hours shall be collected by staff for disposal.

The licence-holder shall risk assess any events which will proceed beyond 21:30 
hours, and where considered appropriate shall employ a minimum of 2 door security 
personnel, licensed or otherwise authorised by the Security Industry Authority, at the 
premises during any event which terminates later than 21:30 hours. Such personnel 
shall be present from no later than 21:30 hours until such time as all customers have 
departed the licensed premises. 

Staff shall regularly monitor noise levels from the licensed premises at the boundary 
of nearby residential properties, and shall take appropriate action to ensure that such 
levels do not give rise to nuisance to occupiers of those premises. 

The premises’ windows and doors on Parsonage Place shall be kept closed at all 
times after 21:30 hours, save for immediate ingress and egress. 

Toilet and hygiene facilities shall be made available for use by customers throughout 
the permitted hours. 

Persons booking the premises for private functions shall be clearly advised either 
verbally or within booking documentation as to parking and transport facilities in Tring 
town centre, and shall be discouraged from parking in the vicinity of the premises. 

Customers shall be encouraged by staff to disperse from the vicinity of the premises 
after egress. 

Details of a local licensed taxi service shall be provided to customers upon request. 

No waste materials, including waste glassware or empty bottles, shall be deposited in 
external bins between 22:00 and 08:00 hours daily. Such waste shall be stored in the 
premises until the following day. 

A refusals log shall be maintained at the premises, and completed with details of all 
instances where sales of alcohol or admission to the premises, for any reason, are 
refused. Entries shall include, as a minimum, a description of the person who has 
been refused, the reason for refusal, the date and time of refusal, and the member of 
staff who made the refusal. The log shall be made available for inspection upon the 
reasonable request of an authorised officer of the licensing authority or a police 
officer. 

The Meeting ended at 10.32 am


